
development strategy
for Eastern Africa

2 0 2 1 – 2 0 2 6

Crop 
sector



©
FA

O
/P

et
te

rik
 W

ig
ge

rs



Food and Agriculture Organization 
of the United Nations
Addis Ababa, 2021

development strategy
for Eastern Africa

2 0 2 1 – 2 0 2 6

Crop 
sector





iii

Contents
Foreword	 v

Abbreviations and acronyms	 vii	

Executive summary	 ix

1 Setting the scene  	 1

1.1  Rationale for a Crop sector development strategy for Eastern Africa 2021–2026 	  1

1.2  Crop production constraints 	  2

1.3  FAO Subregional Office for Eastern Africa  	   6

2 Overview of the crop sector 	   9

2.1  Major components   	  9

2.2  Country briefs  	 13

3 The way forward  	   19

3.1  Designing a strategy  	  19

3.2  Strategic pillars 	 21

3.3  Cross-cutting issues 	  24

	 Youth involvement | Women in crop production | Climate change | 	

	 Digital approaches | Urban and peri-urban agriculture

3.4  Crop sector development strategy for Eastern Africa 2021–2026: next steps 	  27

4 National and regional follow-through  	   29

4.1  Country policies and subregional initiatives 	   29

4.2  Role of public, private and civil society bodies  	  31

4.3  Framework for action: who does what?   	   32

4.4  FAO-SFE’s support for the Crop sector development strategy for

Eastern Africa 2021–2026	   39

References  	   40



iv

   Box

Box 1. 	 Digital technologies for agriculture

   Figures

Figure 1.  	Productivity of crops in Eastern Africa and other parts of the world, 2018
Figure 2.  	Livelihood zones in Eastern Africa
Figure 3.  	Drought risk zones in Eastern Africa

Tables

Table 1.  	 Country overall progress for implementing the Malabo Commitment for 
Agriculture transformation in Eastern African countries

Table 2.  	 Recent introductions of damaging crop pests and diseases to the Eastern 
African subregion

Table 3.  	 Fertilizer use in the Eastern African subregion compared with other 
countries and regions (2016)

Table 4.  	 Relative importance of production constraints for yields of major food 
crops by farming system

Table 5.  	 Membership of Regional Economic Committees
Table 6.   	 National organizations responsible for agricultural research
Table 7.  	 The top five crop groups ranked by the importance of total production 

within each country
Table 8.  	 Land-use characteristics in nine Eastern African countries 
Table 9.  	 Moving the crop development strategy forward: a framework for action 

and involvement of national, regional and international bodies

Page

25

2
14
15

3

4

4

5

6
10
13

15
34

©
FA

O

































2
CROP STRATEGY

©
FA

O









































4
CROP STRATEGY

©
FA

O






























